
THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF STANISLAUS 
ACTION AGENDA SUMMARY 

DEPT: Chief Executive Office BOARD AGENDA # *B-3 

Urgent AGENDA DATE July 14, 2009 

CEO Concurs with Recommendation YES 415 Vote Required YES NO 

SUBJECT: 

Approval of Final Completion and Acceptance of the Construction of the Regional Water Safety Training 
Center Empire Community Pool Project by Diede Construction, Inc of Lodi, California 

STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS: 

1. Approval of final completion and acceptance of the construction of the Regional Water Safety Training 
Center Empire Community Pool Project by Diede Construction, Inc. of Lodi, California. 

2. Authorize the Project Manager on behalf of the Board of Supervisors to sign a deductive change order 
in the amount of $37,923. 

(Continued on Page 2) 

FISCAL IMPACT: 

The Regional Water Safety Training Center - Empire Community Pool project budget is $2,861,125, 
funded by a $1,000,000 grant from the State of California Urban Parks and Healthy Communities 2002 
Resources Bond Act; $1,000,087 from the Tobacco Tax Fund, previously approved to fund this project; 
$496,038 in Public Facility Fees; a $200,000 grant from the Stewardship Council, and $165,000 from the 
community to support the regional aquatic facility and its future operations and program costs. Of the 
community contribution, $157,000 has already been received and deposited in the County Treasury. 

(Continued on Page 2) 

BOARD ACTION AS FOLLOWS: 

On motion of Supervisor- - --Chie?a--- - - - -  - - - -  - - - -  - - , Seconded by Supervisor - - -  Gr_o_v_ee_r_-- - - - - -  - - -  - - -  - - - - 
and approved by the following vote, 
Ayes: Supervisors:- - - - - - -O:Brie_n, _C_h_ies_aa _G_Kxz~_~, Monteih -a_n_d_ _C_hairm-a-n- _D-eel\llartin_i- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - _ - - - - - - - - - - - - 

None Noes: Supervisors:--- - - - - - - - -  - - - - -  - - - -  - - - -  - - - - - - -  - - - - - - - - - - - -  - - - -  - - - -  - - - - - - - -  - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -  - - - -  - - - - - - - -  
Excused or Absent: Supervisors:- - !'me_ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

None Abstaining: Supervisor_: - - - - -  - - -  - - - -  - -  - -  - - - - - - - - - - - -  - - - -  - - - - - - - -  - - - -  - - - -  - - - -  - - - -  - - - -  - - - - -  - - -  - -  - - -  - - - - -  - -  - - 
1) X Approved as recommended 
2) Denied 
3) Approved as amended 
4) Other: 
MOTION: 

ATTEST: CHRISTINE FERRARO TALLMAN, Clerk File No. 



Approval of Final Completion and Acceptance of the Construction of the Regional Water 
Safety Training Center Empire Community Pool Project by Diede Construction, Inc of 
Lodi, California 
Page 2 

STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS: (Continued) 

3. Approval of the final contract with Diede Construction, Inc. of Lodi, California, 
for the final contract cost of $2,260,135. 

4. Authorize the Project Manager, on behalf of the Board of Supervisors as the 
Awarding Authority, to sign the completion documents, record the Notices of 
Completion, release retention, and process all remaining close out activities for the 
above contracts and the project. 

FISCAL IMPACT: (Continued) 

The Chief Executive Office is recommending approval of the final completion and 
acceptance of the construction of the Regional Water Safety Training Center Empire 
Community Pool Project by Diede Construction, Inc. of Lodi, California. 

The Board is also being asked to approve the final contract with Diede Construction, 
Inc. of Lodi, California as follows: 

ORIGINAL CONTRACT: $2,298,058 
Deductive Change Order for Contingency Savings $ (37,923) 
FINAL CONTRACT COST: $2,260,135 

With the Board's approval, Notices of Completion will be recorded with the Stanislaus 
County Clerk-Recorder. This action will authorize the Project Manager to sign, and staff 
to record the necessary Notice of Completion. A complete recapitulation of these 
contracts, including a summary, change order, record documents, certificates, 
guarantees and warranties, can be found in the Project Close Out Report prepared by 
the Construction Manager. Staff will authorize the release of retention in accordance 
with Public Contract Code. 

DISCUSSION: 

On May 20, 2008, the Board of Supervisors awarded the Design-Build Construction 
Contract for the Regional Water Safety Training Center - Empire Community Pool 
Project to Diede Construction, Inc., of Lodi, California. 

The collaboration with the community of Empire on this project originated after three 
young brothers, ages 8, 10, and 12 from Empire, tragically drowned in the Tuolumne 
River in the summer of 2003. This tragic accident caused the community to come 
together to identify options to prevent this from happening again and provide a safe 
environment for both children and adults to swim and learn to swim. The concept 
developed from this effort was to construct a swimming pool that now serves the entire 
region by providing a safe place for children to learn to swim and have local recreational 
swim opportunities. The Empire Community Pool was developed as a Regional Water 



Approval of Final Completion and Acceptance of the Construction of the Regional Water 
Safety Training Center Empire Community Pool Project by Diede Construction, Inc of 
Lodi, California 
Page 3 

Safety Training Center to serve County residents in Empire and all the surrounding 
areas. 

The contract with Diede Construction, Inc. was a design-build contract as authorized by 
Public Contract Code 20123. The total contract included a contingency for changes in 
the amount of $125,000. Of the contingency total $87,077 was spent on the project. 
With the Board's approval, the balance of $37,923 will be returned to the project through 
a deductive change order. 

There were 20 Changes to the contingency. The changes to the contingency consisted 
of: 

13 - Owner requested changes in the amount of $65,721 (.03% of the contract 
amount) 

1 - Value Engineering change in the amount of ($8,970) (0.0% of the contract 
amount) 

3 - Changed Conditions in the amount of $14,170 (0.01% of the contract 
amount) 

3 - Code Required changes in the amount of $16,156 (0.01% of the contract 
amount) 

The project was completed well within the project budget and approved funding and 
there were no changes to the contract time. The work was completed within the time 
frame and within the approved budget. There are no outstanding claims from either the 
Contractor or from the County. Review of the work summary will outline additional 
project details. 

The Regional Water Safety Training Center- Empire Pool was dedicated on June 12, 
2009 in a public dedication ceremony and opened for public use on June 13,2009. 

POLICY ISSUES: 

The Board of Supervisors has the responsibility for final acceptance of capital 
improvement projects. This project is important for the Board of Supervisors Priority of 
A safe community, A healthy community, Effective partnerships, and Efficient delivery of 
public sen/ices. 

STAFFING IMPACT: 

Staff from the Chief Executive Office and the Stanislaus County Parks and Recreation 
Department worked in collaboration with the Empire Municipal Advisory Council and 
Empire Pool Community Committee to deliver this project. There is no additional 
staffing impact. 



RECORDING REQI:ESl'ED BJ' 
AND RETURN TO: 

Stanislaus County 
Chief Executive Office 
Attn: Patricia Hill Thomas 
10 10 10"' Street. Suite 6800 
Modesto, California 95354 

NOTICE OF COMPLETION 
Regional Water Safety Training Center - Empire Community Pool: Diede Construction, Inc. 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN: 

1) That Stanislaus County is the ourner of real property ("Property") in paragraph 3, below. 

2) That Stanislaus County awarded a construction contract to Diede Construction, Inc. for a work of 
improvement on the Property described in Paragraph 3, below. 

3) That the Property herein referred to is situated in the State of California. County of Stanislaus, City of 
Modesto and is described as follows: 

APN 009-007-009 10 I Street. Empire. California 95357 

4) That the full name and address of the O\bner of said Property is as follows: Stanislaus County c/o Chief 
Executive Office, Attn: Patricia Hill Thomas. I010 10"' Street, Suite 6800. Modesto. CA 95354. 

5 )  That the nature of the title of the stated Owner is: in fee. 

6) The name of the original contractor for said work of improvement is Diede Construction, Inc. of Lodi, 
California. 

7) That on May 18. 3009 a work of improvement on the real property herein is described was completed. 

VERIFICATION 

I. Patricia Hill Thomas, declare that I am the Chief Operations OfficerIAssistant Executive Officer of 
Stanislaus County. and that the County is the ouner of the property described above. I have read the foregoing 
notice and know the contents thereof, and the same is true of my knowledge. I declare under penalty of perjury that 
the foregoing is true and correct. Executed on Julj 14. 2009, at Modesto. California. 

Patricia Hill Thomas 
Chief Operations OfficerIAssistant Executive Officer 
of Stanislaus County 

Notari~ation is not required 
for recording a Notice ol'Completion. 
See Cibil Code Section 3093 and (iovernment Code Section 27287. 



STANISLAUS COUNTY CAPITAL PROJECTS 
- - -- 

G 

CONTRACT FINAL COMPLETlOlV REPORT 
AND ACCEPTANCE RECOMMENDATION 

TO: STANISLAUS COUNTY Date: July 14, 2009 
REGIONAL WATER SAFETY TRAINING CENTER 
EMPIRE COMMUNITY POOL 
BP I, CONSTRUCTION 
MODESTO. CA 

PROJECT CONTRACTOR: 
REGIONAL WATER SAFETY TRAIKING CENTER DIEDE CONSTRUCTION, INC. 
EMPIRE COMMUNlTY POOL 
BP 1, CONSTRUCTION 

ORIGINAL C O N T R A C T  A M O U N T  DURATION LIQUIDATED DAMAGES 
$2,298,058 335 Calendar Days N 1.4 

REVISED C O N T R A C T  A M O U N T  
$2,260.135 

STARTING DATES C O N T R A C T  ACTUAL NUMBER O F  DAYS O\ 'ERRUN 
0611 7/08 0611 7108 None 

COMPL2ETION DATES C O N T R A C T  ACI'UAL SUBSTANTIAL TIME E X T E h S l O N S  
0511 8/09 0511 8/09 None 

TIME ANALYSIS  S U M M A R Y  A N D  LIQUIDATED DAMAGE ASSESSMEN7 
S U M M A R Y  OF POTENTIAL CLAIMS FROM T H E  CONTRACTOR 
S U M M A R Y  OF POTENTIAL CLAIMS AGAINST T H E  CONTRACT 
AND/OR WITHHOLDINGS 
RECORD DOCUMENTS 
O P E R A T I O N ~ M A I N T E N A N C E  MANUALS. A N D  TESTING 
C H A N G E S  
CERTIFICATES O F  COMPLETION 
FINAL P A Y M E N T  
WARRANTIES A N D  G U A R A N T E E S  
KEYS 
PROJECT DIRECTORY A N D  LOGS 

SECTION I 
SECTION 11 

SECTION I l l  
SECTION IV 
SECTION V 
SECI'ION VI 
SECTION VII 
SECTION Vll l  
SECTION IX 
SECTION X 
SECTION XI 

THE CONTRACTOR IS COMPLETE. AND IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT THE CONTRACT BE ACCEPTED. 



SECTION I 

TIME ANALYSIS SUMMARY 

AND 

LIQUIDATED DAMAGES 



SECTION I: Time Analvsis Summarv and Liquidated Ilamages 

w The Contractor \\as au  arded a Contract ihr thc Regional M ater Safkt! I raining C'cnter I m p ~ r c  
Coinmunitj Pool. BP 1 Construction. on hlaq 20. 2008. I'he original Contract pro\ ided a 
duration ofthree hundred thirty fice (335) calendar days to co~nplete the Regional Water Safety 
Training Center Empire Communitj8 Pool. BP I Construction. 

Notice to proceed for the Regional Water Safetj Training Center Empire Con~munit! 1'001 BP 1 
Construction. was issued on June 3, 2008. mith day one as June 17. 2008. The contract duration 
of three hundred thirty fice (335) calendar da>s established a substantial completion date of May 
18. 2009. Substantial Completion was granted on Ma! 18. 2009. 

Stanislaus County 
Kcgional Water Sakty Training Ccnter 
Ihp i re  Community Pool. 131' 1. Construction 

I'rojcct Close Out Rcpori 
Section I 1 



SECTION 11 

POTENTIAL CLAIMS 



SECTION 11: Potential Claims 

'I here are not potential claims o n  this PI-oject. 'a 

Stanislaus County 
Regional Water Safety Training Ccnter 
Empire Community 1'001. 13P 1. Construction 

I'rqject Close Ou! Report 
Secrion 11 .1  



SECTION 111 

CLAIMS AGAINST 

the 

CONTRACTOR 

and 

WITHHOLDINGS 



S E C T 1 0 3  111: Claims Against the Contractor and M'ithholdings 

Stanislaus C O U I I ~ ~  has no claims 01' \iithholdings against the Contrac~or. 

Stanislaus Count)., 
Regional U ater Safety Training Center 
1':rnpire ('ornmunity 1'001. BP 1 .  Construction 

I'rojcct Close Out Report 
Sectlon 111 1 



SECTION IV 

RECORD 

DRAWINGS 



SECTION IV: Record Dra\\.ings 

Record Dra\+ings \+ere recei\ ed finnf Diede Constl-uctinn. Inc. on Juljr 8. 2009 (see lhc attached 
transniittal) and transmitted to General Sen ices  Agencj on Julj 9. 2009 (see the a t~ached 
transmittal). 

Stanislaus County 
Regional Water Saikty l'raining Center 
1-rnpire Cornmunit) Pool. 13P 1 .  Construction 

Prqject Close Out Kcport 
Scction IV. 1 



( ' ' , l . L  I I T i i ;>I I~E~<T; ,41d  : ~ < < I . < , C  \c, < a .  (,, 

ede @+=RCC 
. . [ -  ' A o o d ! ~ r i d p c  ci \ i2:h , Y ,- 

8,; 

onstruction, inc. , ,  _ ,  , + : . L  , i  -,, , z , , ,  ; . : ,  A I : T  , , . )  ,,, : ,  
\ =c,' 
: ,  , ! -  

ATTN. ELSA 
County of Stanislaus 
Cap~tal Projects 
825 12th Street 
Modesto, CA 95354 

Date. 07/07/09 
Attn: 
Subject: Empire Swimming Pool 
Re: 

x CA ON 
Faxed 
Hand Del~vered 
Regular Mail 

2 Warranty Closeout Binders 

2 Operation and Maintenance Binders - Western Water Features 

1 Full Set of Record As Built Drawings 

D?&. 4.2- 
bW?.a.c\. b CPfJ ITAL PROJECTS 

Comments: 

Sent By. 
Sandy Pearson 



Stanislaus Cap~tal Projects 
825 1 2 ' ~  Street. Modesto. C.4 95354 
Phone (209) 525-4380 Fax (209) 525-3385 

TO: Bob Carpenter 
General Services Agency 

SUBJECT: EMPIRE CO3IMUNITY SWIhlMING POOL DATE: 7/9/09 

We are sending you - attached - under separate cover the follouring material: 

- Shop Drawings - Change Order - Specifications 

Copy of Letter - Plans - Computer Printout 

- Prints - Samples - Updates 

COPIES DATE DESCRIPTION 

1 As-Built Drawings. 

1 

REhlARKS: 

For your records and use. 

COPIES: Don Phemister (Transmittal Only) SIGNED: 
Randy Cavanagh (Transmittal Only) 
Sonya Harrigfeld (Transmittal Only) 
File AP 2.1.1 (225) 
File AP 20.4.1 



SECTION V 

OPERATION & 

MAINTENANCE MANUALS, 

AND TESTING 



SECTION V: Operation and Maintenance %lanuals, and Testing 

Operation and Maintenance hjanuals mere transmitted lo Stanislaus Coun t  Capital PI-ojects on 
Julj 8. 2009 (see attached transmittals). These Operation and Maintenance Manuals \\ere 
transmitted to Stanislaus Count) General Services Agency and Department of Parks & 
Recreation on July 9,2009 (see attached transmittal). 

Stanislaus County 
Regional Water Safet) Training Center 
Empire Cornmunit) Pool. HP 1. Construction 

I'roject Close Out Kcporl 
Secrion V.  1 



Stan~slaus Cap~tal Projects 
625 1 2 ' ~  Street, hlodesto. CA 95354 
Phone (209)  525-4380 Fax (2V9) 525-43hq 

TO: Bob Carpenter Sonya Harrigfeld 
General Services Agency Department of Parks and Recreation 

SUBJECT: EMPIRE COMMUNITY SUTIhlMING POOL DATE: 7/9/09 

We are sending you - attached - under separate cover the following material 

- Shop Drawings - Change Order - Spec~f icat ions 

- Copy of Letter - Plans - Conlputer Printout 

- Prlnts - Samples - Updates 

COPIES DATE DESCRIPTION 

1 Warranty Close Out Binder 

1 Operation and Maintenance Binders - Western Water Features 

REhlARKS: 

For your records and use. 

COPIES: Don Phemister (Transmittal Only) 
Randy Cavanagh (Transmittal Only) 
File AP 2.1.1 (224) 
File AP 20.4.2 
File AP 20.4.6 

SIGNED: 
Elsa Biedenweg 



( ,O.?1\IERCIAL INIJ l 'STRIAL 0 KESTDENTIAL : 1rrI:st. vo 6 5 2 ( , ( , -  

ede PC) Box ] n o -  Woodbr~dge. CA q 5 2 s S  me, 
onstruction, inc. I ,>c!, t ~ , l c 2 j  . < b , 3 ~ L 2 q q  ! , L j c b  ; , , , ,  ,20a, I,(,> : 2 5 2  , a h  ( 2 0 c , ;  <,,. (,, 

'k&J 
. ncc  I C - t  

ATTN: ELSA 
County of Stanislaus 
Capital Projects 
825 12th Street 
Modesto, CA 95354 

Date: 07/07/09 
Attn: 
Subject: Empire Swimming Pool 
Re: 

x CA ON 
Faxed 
Hand Delivered 
Regular Mail 

2 Warranty Closeout Binders 

2 Operation and Maintenance Binders - Western Water Features 

1 Full Set of Record As Built Drawings 

K t C t l V t D  
&?z. I. r( 344) 
Di20.4 . \  ~ L J r @ m ' m  

D p a .  4.2 Y 

D ~ 2 o . q .  \q C4PITAI  PROJECTS 

L 

Comments: 

Sent By: 
Sandy Pearson 



SECTION VI 

CHANGES 



SECTION VJ: Changes 

1 he original Contract amount of52.298.058 ~ncludcd a contingent! iund of'S125.000. I here 
nere a total o f21  Change Orders anarded to the Contractor. The Change Orders totaled 
$87.077. 

The following summary addressed the responsibility and the type of change including its 
percentage of the original Contract. 

O/O OF 
TOTAL CONTRACT 

E Errors & Omissions $253 0.0% 
0 Owner Requests $72.058 0.3% 
C Changed Conditions $23.716 0.1% 
S Settlement of Potential Claim $0 0.0% 
V Value Engineering ($8.970) 0.0% 

TOTAL $87,077 0.4'Yo 

The remaining contingency of $37.921 was deducted from the original contract amount. 'The 
final contract amount is $2.260.135. 

Stanislaus County 
Regional Water Safct) Training Ccnter 
Empire Cornmunil!, Pool. B1' 1. Construction 

Pro.jcct Close Out Repon 
Section VI.  1 



SECTION VII 

CERTIFICATES 

of 

COMPLETION 



SECTION V1 I :  Certificates of Completion 

Attached are the 1 ) Ccrtific%te of Final Completion. and 214crtificate of Substantial Completion. 

Stanislaus County 
Regional Water Safet? Training Center 
Empire Community Pool. BP 1 .  Construction 

I'rolcct Close Out Report 
Section VII 1 



Stanislaus Count! Capital Projects - 

CERTIFICATE OF FINAL CO3lPLETIO;lr' AND 
O RECOMhlENDATION FOR ACCEPTAIVCE 

TO: STANISLAUS COUNTY, (OWNER) 

D A T E  O F  FINAL COMPLETION:  

JULY 14,2009 
PROJECT T I T L E : R E G I O N A L  WATER SAFETY TRAINING CTI 

EMPIRE COMMUNITY POOL, BPI, CONSTRUCTION 

PROJECT OR SPECIFIED P A R T  SHALL INCLUDE:  LOCATION: 1000 1 STREET, EMPIRE 
BP 1, CONSTRUCTION OWNER:  STANISLAUS COUNTY 

CONTRACTOR:  DIEDE CONSTRUCTION, INC. 
CONTRACT FOR: BP 1, CONSTRUCTION 

The following have determined the work performed under this contract has been inspected by authorized represen ta t i~es  of the 
Owner, Contractor, and ArchitectIEngineer, and the Project (or specified part  of the Project, as indicated above) is hereby declared 
to be complete and the Contract be accepted by the O ~ n e r .  

LDA PARTIVERS, LLY. 
ARCHITECT 

DIEDE CONSTRL~CTION, INC. 
CONTRACTOR 

ST AN IS LA^:^ C O ~ ~ T Y  CAPITAL PROJECTS 
CONSTRUCTION M A N A G E R  

STA~ISLAUS COUNTY 
OWNER 

BY:  
AUTHORIZED REPRESEhTAI ' IVE DATE 

B Y :  
AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATI\ 'E DATE 

BY:  
AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATI\ 'E DATE 

BY: 
AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE DATE 



CERTIFICATE OF SUBSTANTIAL CO3lPLETlON 

7'0:  STANISLACS COCNT17, (O\i'YtK) 

DATE OF S U B S T A ~ T I A L  cOMPLETIO~ PROJECT TITLE REGIOhAL WATER SAFETY TRAINING CTR 
MAY 18,2009 EMPIRE COMMUNITY POOL, BP 1, CONSTRUCTION 

PROJECT OR SPECIFIED PART SHALL INCLUDE: LOCATION: 1000 1 STREET 
BP 1, CONSTRUCTION OVI'NER: STANISLAUS COUNTY 

CONTRACTOR : DIEDE CONSTRUCTION, INC. 
CONTRACT FOR: BP 1, CONSTRUCTION 
CONTRACT DATE: JUNE 17,2008 

The work performed under this contract has been inspected by authorized representatives of the Owner,  Contractor, and 
ArchitectiEngineer, and the Project (or specified part  of the Project, as  indicated above) is herebq declared to be substantiall!, complete on 
the above date. 

DEFlNlT1O.V O F  SLlBSTA.YTIAL C0, I lPLETIOR'  
Tlie date ofsuhstanfial completion ofa project or specified area ofa project is tlte (late wlieri tlte 
construction is sufficierilly completed, in accordance wit\; !lie contract docurnettb, o~ modrfied b ) ~  
any change orders agreed to by tlieparties, so tliat flie Owner can occup~  or utilize tliepr(,ject or 
specrfied area of flte project for !Ire use for which it was intended. 

A tentative list of items to be completed or  corrected is appended hereto. This list ma! not be exhaustive, and the failure to include an 
item on it does not alter the responsibility of the Contractor to complete all the work in accordance with the contract documents. 

The  Contractor accepts the above Certificate of Substantial Completion and agrees to complete and correct the items on the tentative list 
within the time indicated. 

LDA PARTNERS, LLP 
ARCHITECT 

DIEDE CONSTRUCTION, INC. 
CONTRACTOR 

BY 
AUTHORIZED REPRESEZTATI\ E DATE 

BY 
AUTHORIZED REPRESEZTATI\'E 

The Owner accepts the project o r  specified area of the project as  substantially complete and c ill assume full possession of the project or 
specified area of the project at N A  (time), on May 18, 2009. 

STANISLAUS COUNTY CAPITAL PROJECTS 
I U-,; -. 

BY 'L- L. 1 1 t \ <\L-- -- 1- L c p , c r <  
COWSTRLCTION MANAGER ALTHORIZED REPRtSEZTATI\ E DATE 

STANISLAUS COUKTY 
OWNER 

BY: 
AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE DATE 

REMARKS: The tentative list of items to be completed or corrected is attached. 



DDC R E C E I V E D  
COMPLETE EXPANISION JOINT CAULKING IN FRONT OF BUILDING 
COMPLETE DOOR STOPS ORDERED 
PUSH -PULL HANDELS IN RESTROOMS - ERIC WILL ADVISE 
LOUVERS IN RESTROOM DOORS - ORDERED 
FINAL GRADE - SEVERAL LOCATIONS ON SlTE 
CLEAN CONCRETE OFF POOL COPING 
FINAL SlTE CLEAN 
COMPLETE BUILDING CAULKING 
INSTALL BENCHES IN BATHS - AS SOON AS DELEVERED 

MAY 2 0 ZOC!: 

STANISLAUS COUNT\( 
CkPll AL PROJECTS 

LABEL ALL WATER MAINS 
HOOK UP WATER TO WELL & CITY WATER -WAITING FOR COUNTY TO COMPLETE 
WELL 
CLORINATE WATER SYSTEM 
CONIPLETE DRINKING FOUNTIAN -AFTER TlLE 
HOOK UP GAS TO BUILDING - AS SOON AS FGBE CAN PROVIDE METER PRESSURE 
TEST 5-20-09 
t b r n : ~  C ~ % L  r n ' 1 9 3 : w ~ -  G . A c L t b  

B8H ELECTRIC 

INSTALL HAND DRYERS 
LABEL PANELS 
q b y V ' , ( ~  -+T 
AAI TlLE 

COMPLETE SPECIAL TlLE ON BUILDING 
COMPLETE TlLE ON DRINKING FOUNTIAN 

VALLEY GLASS 

FINAL DOOR ADJUSTMENT -SOUTHEAST DOOR 
CK ALL 

RICHTER FENCE 

COMPLETE ALL FENCING - DEYAYED B Y  CHANE ORDER BY COUNTY 

THEMOSTAT INSTALL 
INSTALL AC UNITS - AFTER FENCING - SECURITY ISSUES 
START UP 8 BAL TEST 
COMPLETE POOL EXAUST FANS 



NOTICE TO BUILDER ,,, NOTICE TO BUILDER 
E*P,% 13-c L o c a l l o n  .................................................................... B.P.# ....................... E - W ~ I W  PbaL L o c o t l o n  - -  ......-..... .... ................................................ B.P.# ..... ... .. ...... 

D a t e  b / ' / 0 7  Dote  b/ 
0 wn e r T ~ m e  V E B W ~ "  Time 

This work h a s  been inspected and the following I This work has been inspected and the following 

.JUN O 2009 
BUILDING: ELECTRICAL: PLUMBING: BUILDING: ELECTRICAL: PLUMBING: 

items do not meet  t h e  County C o d e  requirements: items do not  meet the County  C o d e  requirements: 

P&T\AL  fir^"^ --- - -- - - - .- - -- - 

1, a ~ 4 1 ~  %-AIJ=.~ TQ h J ~ o O + - -  v ~ e  ~ r i " i J ~ ~ r s  T, c- L C+ 
/ACE Ta)E.A  S-,h)& of h/]d T3ol-r)  - D M  ~ L , J A  /%~dr&,-J 

I 
- - - - -- - - - -- - 

1 
-- -- - - 

--7-GEJeF- -- S-ID=- C--.JCE_S~-,~~ 2 D lJ (3' I ~-&LK  .R+u-'o &,AD 

( J ~ D T - N  7, -sA -- - -- - - - I Q F p I d  @ ~ R / ~ W E ~  - 

z \WST-ALC ye- - -5 C2 Q T ~ P R L  1 10 l A x - - w L (  J P U F . - J ! ~ ~ A  
~ ~ ~ J O G L / J  5 -- -----A 

Lqfdl> 0 'd J- - OF,=/- - - 

7 _L~LJLFC. / 1 p a u J d >  I - Y ) ~ D O U  ---- 
PEE, - k-T-rz iL  F C - O ~ C ~ E . S ~ , ~ J - -  

-- -- -- --- ---- 
5 r D E 4 - 3 ~  /z-- - j j L u r o / ~ r ~ c  -- - -- 

I LI O+urc 3- 70 3 u p * - L l / 4 ~  I 1 2 .  p f q p f g  725 ewclce< L i % I -  

IE.L'GE - - -- I -- Z + ~ M F ?  (W-T srnc 
$ /nlS--i"&- C/wn @ j  f i rn *@ , 13 &m- -Afe :  I 

/~ODPC. - - 1 <y/ %OF- 2fW!d(.%b~ <,orLL 
2 

b IrJ~rfirc / jmpw~, t~  C ? / 3 ~ 7 7 4 ~ 0 -  I I (4 /~I?T/Fcc WTW-ZEL ~ ~ ~ K E Z F - F J - - E -  --- - 
I 

PQ e5 ip -  -- -- I -- -- - - -- -- 

7 --- * L C ~  , & W L / P J I >  9 0 0 , ~  r~~ \ 15 C o r n ~ ~ ~  &~rfi,d-~-J6 h f i ~  

e %;do- I 

I .- - D ~ ~ ~ J  @ ? W ~ O =  Tb 6-c 
Corrections must be made before proceeding with the work.  When / Corrections must he made before proceeding with the wnr k. When 
made, notify the Stanislauc County Department of Building I made, notify the Stanislaus County Department of I311ilding 
Inspections, 1010 10Ih Street, Suite 3400, Modesto, CA. Phone: I In%pections, 1010 loth Street, Suite 3400, Mudesto. ('A. Phonc: 
525-7550 for re-~nspection o r  for additional information 525-7589 I 525-7550 for re-inspection o r  for additional informatton 525-7589 

1 between 7:00 a.m. an ., Monday thru Frida! 
I 

In~pcc tor  I 
- - - - - - I ~ l % ~ ~ e c t o r  

I 

. - 



NOTICE TO BUILDER 
k y l e  'Foul. L o c a t i o n  ................................................................... B.P.# .................... 

D a t e  (c?/l/brl 
........................................................................ O w n e r  1  me 

This work has been inspected and the following 

BUILDING: ELECTRICAL: PLUMBING: 

items d o  not  meet t h e  County C o d e  requirements: 

)LP ~ E L u F ~ Z  W-/L / k ~ -  - -- fi - -PA / F L - I r  

= &  5 - -- - 

7 ~GU-  &ddi> - -- - -- - PRI/ - -- -- LJE - -- ri - 
E ~ ~ E R I Q K  (e 5-L W r r - ~  - -- 

p L - 5 e - A ~  lhQ-Jf3 /+L ~ f i ~ / J ! d G ~  - 

17 Id5gfe- - 0 7 4 5 5 - 7 4 ~ - ~ &  

9 \ a ~ ~ J E c ,  r~, 
PC-, s a c  4 7 - ~ ~ \ 5  , 4 ~  & k ~ s - - G  - 

_aa- wcu CJW EW- 
Z\ I@57-&ce b~scodh'&cT 

2 - -  - - 
zcz UBU, f - ~  s ~ ~ p f ? r l ~ I j ~ e ~  -- 

=e ~ V O J C  c~lp~-~e2_&L-L 
S T  5/3?&dEl-.  C ~ Y I  f@G-&-- 
-7 O F  5 C . c ? P - * h ) % ~ ~  

p 9pt.klis / - (oJ~&T To SF 
Corrections must be L a d e  before proceeding with the work. When 
made, notify the S t an i s l au~  County Department of Ruilding 
Inspections, 1010 loth Street, Suite 3400, Modesto, CA. Phone: 
525-7550 for re-ins ditional ~ n f o r m a t ~ o n  525-7589 
between 7:00 a.m. a nday thrrl F r ~ d a y  

Inspector 

106-151 

NOTICE TO BUILDER 

O w n e r  ........................................................................ T trne 

This work has been inspected and the following 

BUILDING: ELECTRICAL: PLUMBING: 

items do not meet  t h e  County Code requirements: 

- 

25 j-6 E L L  -- I*- - - fi-ucdr- - 

&<3=+-?.54~~ - -- - 

.z+ ,<WR'E- c m t J ~ u i r  E L n a U  -- P 
& e-'g~- r-, C C ~ ~ J P  

I r - -33' -- - -- - 

~ d d c r ' o $  fi-- pIorugri_ml' +i) -- -- ----- 

zl V A - Q Z e ,  LclF - - -- P 5-0m+ - - - W k  
$.Ef+iL p v y s  - j r - I S r n ~ ~  . -- CY S I ~ J ~ J + - (  

-L& ~ E C C / ~ P O O L  - rlp&) cd ~r +& 
e,, --- * -rJrPc. Sur ?6TS - 

- L o  +-- eL-J?YE- 
---a- - W W k - y  *i=17f4-,5* 

30 CD-0- EI-~?+---&L 5t+,pi- D F F  7- - 
-- 

n n p - r ~ k J ~  ~ ~ C - J Z W J  ___y- - _-- -- -- - 

31 G ~ ( L J F - <  - - r ; ) l13= J , - J c / & n C i - 7  ~ : ' L / z / / $ - J ~  - -- 

Corrections must be made before proceeding with the work. W h e n  
made, notify the Stanislaus County Department of l%rliltiinp 
Inspections, 1010 lo th  Street, Suite 3400, Modesto, (.,is Phone: 
525-7550 for re-inspection o r  for additional information 525-7589 
between 7:00 a.m. a n p O k r m r + y d a y  t h r r ~  Friday 



NOTICE TO BUILDER 

This work has been inspected and the following 

BUILDING: ELECTRICAL: PLUMBING: 

items do  not m e e t  t h e  County C o d e  requirements: 

efa - 2 5 ~ 4  L -1 -*-E?L&-!~ 
,'3_cU I d r ~ / 1 - ~ - t  W S  p 7 - a  

- - 

C C G ~  & J T ~  - M a -  .- ~ ' ~ L / / L P / &  

3-3 L ~ W -  ~4 our n y--e-5~--- 
_&%4~/46~&~_. - -- 

38 /%~~dl D L  &GLES,,?U~ - -- 2 / d 4 & c C d  
 RE^+ ___L_- 0- - _ _ - -- 

37 &-+- i s  N L ~  F;'* /fk/6/#7- -ri 

Corrections must be made before proceeding with the work. When 
made, notify the Stanislaus County Ilepartmcnt of Building 
Inspections, 1010 loth Street, Suite 3400, Modesto, C A .  Phone: 
525-7550 for re-inspection o r  for additional information 525-7589 
between 7:00 a.m. and 8:00 a.m.. Mondav t h r r ~  Friciav 

- - Inspector 

NOTICE TO BUILDER 
/- 

L o c o t j o n  . . k .~ . f  \ . . y e  .... gee ................ B.P.# ...... . . ~  . ..... . 

u O t e . ~ /  ~JY 
O w n e r  .-.----.- ............................................................... T i m e  

This work has been inspected and the following 

BUILDING: ELECTRICAL: PLUMBING: 

items do not m e e t  t h e  County C o d e  requirements: 

Corrections must be made before proceeding with the work. When 
made, notify the Stanislaus County Department of Huilding 
Inspections, 1010 1 0 ' ~  Street, Suite 3400, Modesto, ( . A .  Phone: 
525-7550 for information 525-7589 

nday thru Friday 



NOTICE TO BUILDER 

This work has been inspected and the fol lowing 

BUILDING: ELECTRICAL: PLUMBING: 

items do not meet the  County Code requirements: 

Corrections must be made before proceeding with the work. When 
made, notify the Stanislaus County Department of Building 
Inspections, 1010 
525-7550 for information 525-7589 

- - Inspector 

. - -  



SECTION VIII 

FINAL 

PAYMENT 



SECTION VIII: Final Payment 

StaSf\sill process the final pa!mcnt and rclease  tenti ion. 

Stanislaus Count). 
Ilegional Water Safet! Training Center 
Empire Community Pool. BI' 1 .  Construction 

Project Close Out Report 
Scct~on Vlll I 



SECTION IX 

WARRANTIES 

And 

GUARANTEES 



SECTlON IX: Warranties and Guarantees 

The Contract Documents require a General Conditions 1 arrant\ 1i)r t u o  (3) !ears f'rom the date 
of Substantial Completion. The marrant), requires all Contractors to repair or replace an) or ail 
of their work. together with any or all other work which may be damaged or displaced by so 
doing, that may prove to be defecti1.e in its workmanship. materials. or failure to confonn to 
Contract provisions and requirements within a period of two (2) years from the date of 
Substantial Completion without expense whatever to the County, ordinary wear and tear and 
usual abuse or neglect excepted. 

The Substantial Completion date of May 18. 2009. will commence the two-year warranty period. 
Damage or defective workmanship or materials will be covered under the warranty provisions of 
the Contract. 

Stanislaus County 
Regional Water Safety ']'raining Center 
Empire Cornmunit) Pool. B1' 1 .  Construction 

Prqjcct Close Out Report 
Section IX. 1 



SECTION X 

KEYS 



SECTION X: Keys 

Ke! s \\ere recei\ ed and gi\ en to Stanislaus C'ountj J'arhs & K c c ~ t a t i o ~ ~  Department 

Stanislaus Count! 
Regional Water Saktp 'l'raining Center 
llmpirc Communit) 1'001. BP 1. Construction 

Prqjcct Close Out Rcport 
Section X.  1 



SECTION XI 

PROJECT DIRECTORY 

and 

LOGS 



SECTION XI: Project I l irecton and Logs 

Attached are the I'sojcct I>irector\~ and 1-02s 

Project Directory 
RFI Log 
Submittal Log 
Field Instruction Log 
Proposed Change Order Log 
Change Order Log 

Stanislaus County 
Rcgional Watcr Safet) 'Training Centcr 
Empire Community Pool. BP I .  Construction 

1'ro.jcct Close Out Report 
Section XI. I 



Project Directory 
EMPIRE COMMUNITY SWIMMING POOL 

July 7, 2009 

Telephone - Fax 
STANISLAUS COUNTY 
101 0 1 oth street, Suite 6800, Modesto, CA 95354 

CEO's Office: 

Patricia Hil l  Thomas, Chief Operating Officer/ Assistant Executive Officer 
525-6333 525-4033 
Thomasp@stancounty.com 

Leticia Lomeli Executive Assistant 525-7693 
Lomelil@stancounty.com 

Raul Mendez 652- 1 1 28 
Mendezr~stancounty.com 

Tim Fedorchak 652-1 649 
Fedorct@stancounty.com 

STANISLAUS CAPITAL PROJECTS: 
825 1 2'h Street, Modesto, CA 95354 

Don Phemister Project Manager 896-6499 525-4385 
phemisd@stancounty.com 

Randy Cavanagh Construction Manager 652-0320 525-4385 
cavanaq hr@stancounty.com 

Teresa VanderVeen Administrative Assistant 525-4380 525-4385 

Elsa Biedenweg Administrative Assistant 525-4380 525-4385 
Biedenwe@stancounty.com 

USERS 

Sonya Harrigfeld, Director of Dept Environmental Res. 652-1 997 
Harrisfeld@envres.orq 

Heidi Jansen, Assistant to Sonya 

Cathy Gomez, Assistant to Sonya 

Margarita Ramos, Deputy Director of Parks & Rec. 525-6771 525-6773 
Cell 450-51 12 

Mramos@parksrec.org 

Mae Song, Assistant to Margarita 

Kit McClurg, DER, Senior Envrion. Res. Health Specialist 
525-6700 525-6774 
525-6744 
kmcclurca@envres.org 



Empire Community Swimming Pool 
Project Directory 

July 7, 2009 
@ Page 2 

Telephone - Fax 

Tom Wolfe Dept of Environmental Resources 

Office of Fire Warden 
Fire Prevention Bureau 
3705 Oakdale Road 
Modesto, CA 95357 

Ken Slamon, Fire Marshal 

OWNER CONSULTANTS 

Labor Compliance 

Parsons Brinckerhoff, Inc./PB Americas, Inc. 
3840 Rosin Court, Suite 200 
Sacramento, CA 95834 

Glenn W. Suitor 

Sara Beach Labor Compliance Officer 

Kathleen Smith 

Parsons Brinckerhoff 
401 B Street, Suite 1450 
San Diego, CA 921 01 

Katie Rich 

Gradina Permit 

Bureau Veritas North America, Inc. 
5750 Sunrise Blvd., Suite 100 
Citrus Heights, CA 9561 0 

Thomas Curtis, Director of Plan Review Svcs 

(61 9 )  338-9376 (61 9)  338-81 23 
Ext. 5407 

Direct (61 9 )  849-5407 
Richk@pbworld.com 



Empire Community Swimming Pool 
Project Directory O 

July 7,  2009 
Page 3 

Soils Testing 
Telephone 

Krazan & Associates, Inc. 
448 Mitchell Road, Ste. C 
Modesto, CA 95354 

David Jarosz 

Inspector 

Fax - 

Stewart & Stewart, Inc.  
5500 N. Quincy Road 
Denair, CA 9531 6 

Bruce Stewart inspectorbruce@earthlink.net 

SC Planning and Community Development Department 
Rick Rodrigues, IOR 525-6557 525-7759 



Empire Community Swimming Pool 
w Project Directory 

ARCHITECT 

Aquatic Design Group, Inc. 
2226 Faraday Avenue 
Carlsbad, CA 92008 

Randy Mendioroz 

July 7, 2009 
Page 4 Lr 

Fax - Telephone 

(760) 438-8400 (760) 438-5251 

Joe Bailey Senior Project Manager jbaile~@aquaticdesianarou~.com 

ARCHITECT CONSULTANT 



Empire Community Swimming Pool July 7, 2009 
Project Directory L Page 5 

Telephone - Fax 

BID PACKAGE 1. CONTRACTOR 

Diede Construction, Inc. 
P.O. Box 1007 
Woodbridge, CA 95258 

12393 N. Hwy 99 
Lodi, CA 95240 

Steven Diede, President 
s.diede@diedeconstruction.com 

Linda Gregorich, Legal Department Direct 371 -8860 368-0600 
Cell 367-21 21 

Lareaorich@diedeconstruction.com 

Jeffrey Gilbertson, Senior Estimator 

Paul Bickford, Project Manager 

Robert Clark, Superintendent 

371 -8842 368-0600 
Cell 81 0-0588 

Pbickford@diedeconstruction.com 

Jessica Ramirez, General Manager 369-8255 
Jramirez@diedeconstruction.com 

Kristen Silvan, Assistant Project Manager & Accountant 371 -8840 371 -8942 
Cell 81 0-81 85 

Ksilvan@diedeconstruction.com 

Dan MacDonnell, Design Project Manager 369-8868 
371 -8868 
Dmacdonnell@diedeconstruction.com 

Cathy Cecchini, Accountant 

Valerie Ramirez, Certified Payroll 

Jane Martinez jmartinezi'~diedeconstructio~i.co~n 



Empire Community Swimming Pool July 7, 2009 
Project Directory Page 6 * 

Telephone - Fax 
ARCHITECT 

LDA Partners, LLP (Lesovksy, Donaldson, Zagaroli, & Wohle) 
4 South Central Court 
Stockton, CA 95204 

Er ic  Wohle, Architect of Record 

Carolyn Leou, Associate AIA 

Monica Olivas 

CIVIL ENGINEERING 

A. Conti Engineering 
P.O. Box 1396 
Woodbridge, CA 95258 

Antonio Conti 

SUBCONSULTANTS 

Lawder Engineering 
71 7 1 6'h Street, Ste 4 
Modesto, CA 95354 

John Lawder 

Alex Scheflo & Associates, Inc. 
2926 Pacific Ave 
PO Box 41 83 
Stockton, CA 95204 

Alexander Scheflo 
Mitch Scheflo 

Plumbing 

Haley Contracting 
4228 Newton Road 
Stockton, CA 95205 



Empire Community Swimming Pool July 7, 2009 
Project Directory ra Page 7 

Telephone - Fax 

Jim Haley 

Greg Niemeyer 

HVAC 

Brenick Mechanical 
1040 West Kettleman Lane 1 B#142 
Lodi, CA 95240 

Rick Abrahamson 

Swimmina Pools 

Western Water Features 
5088 Hillsdale Circle 
E l  Dorado Hills, CA 95762 

Dan Parkes, President 

Adam Wagner 
Tom Swift 

Masonry 

G.L. Mertz Construction 
520 Railroad Avenue 
Lodi, CA 95240-2337 

Gary Mertz 

Electrical 

B&H Electric, Inc. 
11 22 Black Diamond Way 
Lodi, CA 95240 

Tim Finch 

334- 1 960 367-3560 
Brenickl @sbcqlobal.net 

(91 6) 939-1 600 (91 6) 939-1 671 
ext. 105 

Cell (91 6) 41 7-3282 
Dan@westernwaterfeatures.com 
awaaner@vvesternwaterfeatures.com 
(91 6) 41 7-7339 



Empire Community Swimming Pool July 7, 2009 
Project Direct- Page8 - 

Telephone - Fax 
Landscape, lrrisation 

Amerine Systems 
10866 Cleveland Avenue 
Oakdale, CA 95361 

Garrett Amerine 

Mitch 

Cal Water Drilling Company 
300 S. Kilroy Road 
Turlock, CA 95380 

Blake 
Trina (Office) 

Temporary Fence 

United Site Services 
3708 Hillcap Avenue 
Son Jose, CA 951 36 

Larry Van Noorden 

Surveying 

O'Dell Engineering 
1 165 Scenic Drive, Suite A 
Modesto, CA 95350 

Dirt Haul Off 

Meza Trucking 
PO Box 980 
Lockeford, CA 95237 

Storm Drain Material 

Corix Water Products (FOB) 
PO Box 431 0 
Santa Clara, CA 95056 

847-5968 847-9082 
Ext. 11 1 
GDA@amerinesys.com 
847-5968 
Ext. 109 

983- 1 358 
Telephone 

983-8005 
Fax - 



Empire Community Swimming Pool July 7, 2009 
Project Directory Page 9 

Equipment 

Holt of California (FOB) 
PO Box X 
Sacramento, CA 9581 3 

Chain Link Fence 
Richter Fence 
783 Jordanolo Drive 
Ripon, CA 95366 

Reinforcina Steel 
Camblin Steel Service, Inc. 
1655 E l  Camino Avenue 
Sacramento, CA 9581 5 

Metal Fabrications/ Interior Architectural Woodwork 
Acosta & Sons, Inc. 
872 Montpelier Road 
Hickman, CA 95323 874-9563 

Roof Truss 

Stockton Truss (FOB) 
4408 E. Fremont Street 
Stockton, CA 9521 5 

Roof Panels 
AEP-SPAN 
PO Box 894241 
10s Angeles, CA 901 89 

Aluminum Framed Entrances & Storefronts/Glazing 

Mountain Valley Glass, Inc. 
P.O. Box 460 
Valley Springs, CA 95252 

Gypsum Wallboard 

Commercial Finishes, Inc. 
2951 Lasiter Lane 
Turlock, CA 95380 632-6347 

Telephone 

632-7896 

Fax - 
Lath & Plaster 



Empire Community Swimming Pool July 7, 2009 
Project Girectory - Page 10 

Sharp Plastering 
320 Spencer Avenue 
Modesto, CA 95331 

Acoustical Ceilinas 

BR Acoustical, Inc. 
P.O. Box 41 7670 
Sacramento, CA 95841 

Ceramic Tile 

MI Ceramic Tile, Inc. 
PO Box 568 
Salida, CA 95368 

Shade Structure 

All About Play (FOB) 
3844 Presidio Street 
Sacramento, CA 95838 

Site Siqn 
Image Maker (FOB) 
71 2 W. Swain Road 
Stockton, CA 95207 

Pool Plaster 
Burkett's Pool Plastering 
600 N. Frontage Road 
Ripon, CA 95366 

Arcade Contracting, Inc. 



Stants' Tounty Capttal Projects r~nt  Date 
7/2/2009 

PROJECI': EMPIRE COMMUNITY SWIMMING POOL 
CONTRACTOR: DIEDE CONSTRUCTION, INC. 

RFI LOG 

RFI-Log Page No 1 of 2 

RFI #A 
0001 
0002 
0003 
0004 
0005 
0006 
0007 

0008 

3001 

3002 

3003 

3004 

3005 

3006 

3007 

3008 

3009 

301 0 

301 1 

301 2 

301 3 

3014 

a 

Remarks 

a 

Description 
Mechanical Conditioning 
30% Drawings 
Civil Cadd Files 
Tile in Restrooms 
Soffits & Breezeway Ceilings 
Planter South East of Shade Structure 
Lavatory 1,ocations 

Septic System 

Solar Heating for Pools 

Project Sign 

Floor Sinks & Wall Sinks in Concession 

Electrical Power for Air Curtains in ('oncession 

I'roject Sign Revisions 

11VAC Design Requirements 

Additional Fcnce & (iatc 

Empire Park Pole 1,ighting Repair 

Door Relocation 

Door & I lardware Addition 

[:lag Pole With 1,ighting 

Rahy Changing Stations 

I,ocation of West Property 1,ine 

Site I'ole 1,ighting 

Spec 
--- 

0 1 1 01 
--- 
--- 
--- 
--- 
--- 

--- 

--- 

--- 

--- 

--- 

--- 

15000 & 
15735 

--- 

--- 

00800 

00800 

--- 

--- 

--- 

--- 

From 

Cont. 

712108 
717108 
717108 

811 5108 
811 5108 
811 5108 
1012108 

1122109 

--- 

--- 

--- 

--- 

--- 

--- 

--- 

--- 

--- 

--- 

--- 

--- 

--- 

--- 

TIME 
Cap Pro 

'To Kev~ewer 

0 
0 

~~ 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

'1.0 

Review 

712108 
717108 
717108 

811 5108 
811 5108 
XI1 5108 
1012108 

1122109 

711 108 

711 108 

81 1108 

XI 1108 

91 1 9108 

9/22/08 

9122108 

9/25/08 

1 01 1 (,/OX 

I 011 (,/OX 

1 1 !4/08 

12/2/08 

I Z/Z/08 

1214108 

TO PROCESS 
Rev~ewcr 

lo  Cap Proj 

0 
0 
3 
10 
4 

35 
0 

4 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

DATES 
Due 

Date 
711 6108 
7121 108 
712 1108 
8129108 
8129108 
8129108 
1011 6108 

215109 

--- 

--- 

--- 

--- 

--- 

--- 

--- 

--- 

--- 

--- 

--- 

--- 

--- 

--- 

Cap Pro1 

To Contr 

1 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

Prnm 

Review 

712108 
7/7/08 

71 1 0 1 0 9  
8/25/08 
811 9108 
911 9/08 
1012108 

1126109 

--- 

--- 

--- 

--- 

--- 

--- 

--- 

--- 

--- 

--- 

--- 

--- 

--- 

--- 

'TO 

Cont. 

7/3/08 
717108 

71 10108 
8125108 
8119108 
911 9108 
1012108 

1126109 

71 1108 

71 1108 

81 1108 

811 /OX 

91 1 9/08 

9122i08 

9/22/08 

9/25/08 

101 10108 

101 16108 

1 1/4!0X 

1212108 

1212108 

1214108 

1'1me 

Remaln~ng 

1 
0 

- -- 

~- 3 
10 
4 

35 
0 

4 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 



Stanir County Cap~tal Projects 'nnt Date 
7/2/2009 

PROJEC I : EMPIRE COMMUNITY SWIMMING POOL 
CONTRACTOR: DIEDE CONSTRUCTION, INC. 

RFI LOG 

RFI-Log Page No 2 of 2 

RFI #A 

301 5 

3016 

30 17 

3020 

302 1 

3022 

3023 
3024 
3025 
3026 
3027 
3028 

0004A 
0007~4 

Description 

Stanchion Anchors for Flags & Rccall Ropc 

1 Street l i re  Ilydrant 

Water 1,ine From Well 1,ocation 

Placement & Finish of Flatwork 

Exterior Painting 

Donor Wall Ceramic 'T'ile 

Fence Around Pool 
Remaining Contingency 
Building Signage 
Fees 
l'emporary I:ence At Pool 
Ceiling Insulation 
Tile in Restrooms 
I .avatnrv 1 .oc,ntinns 

From 

~ o n t .  

--- 

--- 

--- 

--- 

--- 

--- 

--- 
--- 
--- 
--- 
--- 
--- 

8127108 
1 0 / 9 / n ~  

Spec 

--- 

--- 

--- 

03300 

09900 

093 10 

02821 
--- 

1043 1 
--- 

0282 I 
07210 

--- 
--- 

Remarks 

B 

.I. o 

Review 

1214108 

119100 

312109 

4/6/00 

4120109 

4120109 

5/7/09 
511 5109 
511 5/09 
51 1 5/09 
511 5/09 
51 1 5109 
8127108 
I nloinx 

TIME 
Cap P r o  

1'0 Rev~ewcr 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

DATES 
Due 

Date 

--- 

--- 

--- 

--- 

--- 

--- 

--- 
--- 
--- 
--- 
--- 
--- 

911 1108 
--- 

TO PROCESS 
Rev~ewer 

To Cap Proj 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
2 
0 

Cap Pro1 

'To Contr 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
(I 

From 

Review 

--- 

--- 

--- 

--- 

--- 

--- 

--- 
--- 
--- 
--- 
--- 
--- 

8129108 
I nlsi0x 

1'0 

('ont. 

1214108 

1/9/00 

312109 

416109 

4120109 

4120100 

5/7/09 
51 1 5109 
51 1 5/09 
51 1 5100 
511 5109 
511 5100 
812910X 
I nlslnx 

I'lmc 

Kema~n~ng  

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
2 
n 





STANISLAUS COUNTY CAPITAL PROJECTS 
EMPIRE COMMUNITY SWIMMING POOL, BID PACKAGE 1 ,  DESIGN & CONSTRUCTION 

DIEDE CONSTRUCTION 
FI LOG 

FI 
NO. 

I 

2 

3 

4 

5 

DESCRIPTION 

Project Sign 

Empire Park Pole Lighting Repair 

Placement & Finishing of Concrete Flatwork 

Raising the Fence Around the Pool & Changing the Color to Black 

Temporary Fence Around the Pool 

PC 
NO. 

1 

5 

15 

16 

2 0 

RFI 
NO. 

3002 

3008 

3020 

3023 

3027 

NTE 

$2.802 

$6.500 

$15,500 

$15,000 

$1,000 







EMPIRE COMMUNITY SWIMMING POOL 
at EMPIRE PARK, EMPIRE 

DIEDE CONSTRUCTION, INC. CHANGE ORDER LOG 

Page I 

CO 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

1 1  

12 

1 3 

PC0 

1 

2 

3 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

4 

1 I 

5 

12 

13 

D E S C R I P T I O N  
DATE 
OF 
CO 

PREVIOUS 
ADDS 

BASE CONTRACT AMOUNT 

Project Sign 

Project Sign Revisions 
HVAC Design Requirements (Value 
Engineering) 

Door, Frame & Hardware Addition 

Flag Pole with Lighting 

Survey & Set New Pin at West Property 
Line of Park & F~le Necessary Documents 

Fire Hydrant on 1 Street 
Additional Floor Sinks & Wall Sinks in 
Concessions 
Change Exterior Soffits and Ceilings 
from Plywood to Cement Plaster 

Water Line From Well Locat~on 

Empire Park Pole Lighting Repair 

Septic System 

Gate l'hru Fence For Fire Marshal 

$0 

$2.802 

$3,055 

$3.055 

$5,699 

$13.744 

$16.165 

$27,803 

$32,458 

$34,78 1 

$39,82 1 

$46,32 1 

$49,354 

0911 0108 

10128108 

1 0127108 
- 

1 211 2108 

1 211 7/08 

0 1129109 

0 1129109 

0 1/29/09 

0311 1109 

0311 1/09 

03123109 

04102109 

04103109 

IMPACT 
PREVIOUS 
DEDUCTS 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 
pp-pp 

($8,970) 

($8,970) 

($8,970) 

($8.970) 

($8,970) 

($8,970) 

($8,970) 

($8,970) 

($8,970) 

($8,970) 

O N  CONTRACT 
AMOUNT THIS 

CHANCE 

$2,802 

$253 

($8.970) 

$2.644 

$8,045 

$2.42 1 

$ l 1.638 

$4.655 

$2,323 

$5,040 

$6,500 

$3,013 

$1,485 

AMOUNT 
CURRENT 

CONTRACT 

$2,298,058 

$2,298.058 

$2,298,058 

$2,298.058 

REMAINING 
CONTlNGENCY 

$125,000 

$122.198 

$1 21.945 

$130.9 1.5 

REVISED 
DATE 

051 I Xi09 

05il 8100 

OSll8109 - 

$2,298.058 

$2,298,058 

$2,298,058 

$2,298,058 

$2.298.058 

$2.298,058 

$2,298.058 

$2,298,058 

$2.298.058 

$2,298,058 

$128,27 1 

$120,226 

$ l 17.805 

$106.1 67 

$10 1.5 12 

$99.189 

$94.149 

$87.649 

$84,6 10 

'$83.13 1 

0511 8/09 

0511 8109 

0511 8/09 

0511 8/00 

0511 8109 - 

0511 8109 

0511 8/00 

0511 8/00 

0%/1 8100 

0.511 8/00 



EMPIRE COMMUNITY SWIMMING POOL 
at EMPIRE PARK, EMPIRE 

DIEDE CONSTRUCTION, INC. CHANGE ORDER LOG 

141 141Relocate Existing Fence to West 1 04103109 1 $50,839 1 ($8,970)1 $5.249 1 $2,298.058 1 $77.882 1 0511 8/09 

CO 

15 I 15 I Placement & Finish of Concrete 

P C 0  

16 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

D E S C R f  P T I O N  

Owner Requested Changes 

Page 2 

Raise Fence Around Pool Rr Change 
Color 

Building Signage 

Fees 

Temporary Fence At Pool 

Exterior Painting 

Remaining Contingency 

Value Engineering 

Changed Conditions 

Code Required Changes 

DATE 
Of 
CO 

13 

0512 1 I09 

06130109 

06130109 

06130109 

06130109 

07/09/09 

$65,72 1 

1 

3 

3 

IMPACT ON CONTRACT AMOUNT 

($8,970) 

$14.170 

$16.156 

I I I I 20 1 $87.077 I I 

PREVIOUS 
ADDS 

$7 1.588 

$86,588 

$89.747 

$93.576 

$95,576 

$96,047 

I 

PREVfOUS 
DEDUCTS 

($8,970) 

($8.970) 

($8.970) 

($8,970) 

($8,970) 

($8.970) 

AMOUNT THIS 
CHANGE 

$I 5.000 

$3,159 

$3,829 

$2.000 

$47 1 

($37,923) 

CURRENT 
CONTRACT 

$2.298,058 

$2,298,058 

$2.298.058 

$2.298.058 

$2,298.058 

$2.260.1 35 

$47.382 

$44.223 

$40.394 

$38.394 

$37.923 

$0 

REMAlNlNG 
CONTlNGENCY 

REVISED 
DATE 



Stanislaus Capital Projects
8::'5 1::,'1 Street. 'v1odcsto. CA 95:154
Plwlle: (::'09) 525-4.,80 lax: (::'09) 525-4:185

TRANSl\1ITTAL
!jjjii

TO: Paul Bickford
Diede Construction, Inc.
P.O. Box 1007
Woodbridge, CA 95258

SUBJECT: EMPIRE COMMlJNITY SWIMMING POOL DATE: 7/15/09

We are sending you .\' attached _ under separate cover the following material:

Shop Drawings

Copy of Letter

Prints

Change Order

Plans

Samples

Specifications

Computer Printout

Updates

COPIES DATE DESCRIPTION

1 Recorded Notice of Completion
CJ.......... G<:== »..Q
;::0

c- o
c=

Clr-
."- (j)

0- C
·v

» ro
:::0- <-.. (/)

- Cl
r- :::0

~

REMARKS:

The attached is for your records.

Note to the Board· This Notice ojCompletion 11'as approved by the Board on 7-1.:/-09 in item B-3.

COPIES: Patricia Hill Thomas
Don Phemister
Randy Cavanagh
Liz King, BOS
File AP 2.1.1 (232)
File DP 20.5

SIGNED: vzI~VL'..P
Elsa Biedenweg;



RECORDING REQUESTED BY
AND RETURN TO:

Stanislaus County
Chief Executive Office
Attn: Patricia Hill Thomas
1010 loth Street, Suite 6800
Modesto, California 95354

111.1111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111
Stanlslaus , County Recorder
Lee Lundri~an Co Recorder Office
DOC- 2009~0069422-00
Wednesday, JUL 15, 2009 10:04:36

Ttl Pd $0.00 Nbr-0002753071
BOT/R2/1-1

NOTICE OF COMPLETION
Regional Water Safety Training Center - Empire Community Pool: Diede Construction, Inc.

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN:

1) That Stanislaus County is the owner of real property ("Property") in paragraph 3, below.

2) That Stanislaus County awarded a construction contract to Diede Construction, Inc. for a work of
improvement on the Property described in Paragraph 3, below.

3) That the Property herein referred to is situated in the State of California, County of Stanislaus, City of
Modesto and is described as follows:

APN 009-007-009 10 I Street, Empire, California 95357

4) That the full name and address of the Owner of said Property is as follows: Stanislaus County c/o Chief
Executive Office, Attn: Patricia Hill Thomas, 1010 loth Street, Suite 6800, Modesto, CA 95354.

5) That the nature of the title of the stated Owner is: in fee.

6) The name of the original contractor for said work of improvement is Diede Construction, Inc. of Lodi,
California.

7) That on May 18, 2009 a work of improvement on the real property herein is described was completed.

VERIFICATION

I, Patricia Hill Thomas, declare that I am the Chief Operations Officer/Assistant Executive Officer of
Stanislaus County, and that the County is the owner of the property described above. I have read the foregoing
notice and know the contents thereof, and the same is true of my knowledge. I declare under penalty of perjury that
the foregoing is true and correct. Executed on July 14, 2009, at Modesto, California.

Patricia Hill Thomas
Chief Operations Officer/Assistant Executive Officer
of Stanislaus County

Notarization is not required
for recording a Notice of Completion.
See Civil Code Section 3093 and Government Code Section 27287. \/

o \



DEPT: Chief Executiv~Office

Urgent 0 Routine [!J~
CEO Concurs with Recommendation YES 0 D

(Infor ation Attached)

THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF STANISLAUS
ACnONAGENDASUMMARY

BOARD AGENDA # *B-3---------
AGENDA DATE July 14,2009

4/5 Vote Required YES 0 NO [!J

SUBJECT:

Approval of Final Completion and Acceptance of the Construction of the Regional Water Safety Training
Center Empire Community Pool Project by Diede Construction, Inc of Lodi, California

STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS:

1. Approval of final completion and acceptance of the construction of the Regional Water Safety Training
Center Empire Community Pool Project by Diede Construction, Inc. of Lodi, California.

2. Authorize the Project Manager on behalf of the Board of Supervisors to sign a deductive change order
in the amount of $37,923.

(Continued on Page 2)

FISCAL IMPACT:

The Regional Water Safety Training Center - Empire Community Pool project budget is $2,861,125,
funded by a $1,000,000 grant from the State of California Urban Parks and Healthy Communities 2002
Resources Bond Act; $1,000,087 from the Tobacco Tax Fund, previously approved to fund this project;
$496,038 in Public Facility Fees; a $200,000 grant from the Stewardship Council, and $165,000 from the
community to support the regional aquatic facility and its future operations and program costs. Of the
community contribution, $157,000 has already been received and deposited in the County Treasury.

(Continued on Page 2)

BOARD ACTION AS FOLLOWS: No. 2009-471

JUL 15 2009

RECEIVED

On motion of Supervisor 9_hJ~~C! .. _. _. __ . ' Seconded by Supervisor J2[Q\!.E~.r__ • _
and approved by the folloWing vote,
Ayes: Supervisors: . __ O:6[j~[l• .Glli~~Sl. ~r.o.v.eJ. MQr:Jtejth~ .<!I1.d 'c'IlQ irfJ1.a.1l D_e_M~rtil1i .
Noes: Supervisors:__ . _. ~9D~ .. . _
Excused or Absent: Supervisors: None
Abstaining: Supervisor:.:_. ~ _-_~-Qrj~_-~.- ~~ ..~~~~_.~.-~ ~ _-~ ~ _-.-~.- ~_-.- ~~_-::.-~_.~.- ~.- ~~_-:.-: :.-_-~: .-~ __~~ ~_-_-_._- ~_-_-_-_- _-.-.-:
1) X Approved as recommended
2) Denied
3) Approved as amended
4) Other:
MOTION:

ATTEST:
~~

CHRISTINE FERRARO TALLMAN, Clerk

STANISLAUS COUNTY
CAPITAL PROJECTS

File No.



Approval of Final Completion and Acceptance of the Construction of the Regional Water
Safety Training Center Empire Community Pool Project by Diede Construction. Inc of
Lodi, California ~

Page 2

STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS: (Continued)

3. Approval of the final contract with Diede Construction, Inc. of Lodi, California,
for the final contract cost of $2,260,135.

4. Authorize the Project Manager, on behalf of the Board of Supervisors as the
Awarding Authority, to sign the completion documents, record the Notices of
Completion, release retention, and process all remaining close out activities for the
above contracts and the project.

FISCAL IMPACT: (Continued)

The Chief Executive Office is recommending approval of the final completion and
acceptance of the construction of the Regional Water Safety Training Center Empire
Community Pool Project by Diede Construction, Inc. of Lodi, California.

The Board is also being asked to approve the final contract with Diede Construction,
Inc. of Lodi, California as follows:

ORIGINAL CONTRACT:
Deductive Change Order for Contingency Savings
FINAL CONTRACT COST:

$2,298,058
$ (37,923)
$2,260,135

With the Board's approval, Notices of Completion will be recorded with the Stanislaus
County Clerk-Recorder. This action will authorize the Project Manager to sign, and staff
to record the necessary Notice of Completion. A complete recapitulation of these
contracts, including a summary, change order, record documents, certificates,
guarantees and warranties, can be found in the Project Close Out Report prepared by
the Construction Manager. Staff will authorize the release of retention in accordance
with Public Contract Code.

DISCUSSION:

On May 20, 2008, the Board of Supervisors awarded the Design-Build Construction
Contract for the Regional Water Safety Training Center - Empire Community Pool
Project to Diede Construction, Inc., of Lodi, California.

The collaboration with the community of Empire on this project originated after three
young brothers, ages 8,10, and 12 from Empire, tragically drowned in the Tuolumne
River in the summer of 2003. This tragic accident caused the community to come
together to identify options to prevent this from happening again and provide a safe
environment for both children and adults to swim and learn to swim. The concept
developed from this effort was to construct a swimming pool that now serves the entire
region by providing a safe place for children to learn to swim and have local recreational
swim opportunities. The Empire Community Pool was developed as a Regional Water



Approval of Final Completion and Acceptance of the Construction of the Regional Water
Safety Training Center Empire Community Pool Project by Diede Construction, Inc of
Lodi, California ,-
Page 3

Safety Training Center to serve County residents in Empire and all the surrounding
areas.

The contract with Diede Construction, Inc. was a design-build contract as authorized by
Public Contract Code 20123. The total contract included a contingency for changes in
the amount of $125,000. Of the contingency total $87,077 was spent on the project.
With the Board's approval, the balance of $37,923 will be returned to the project through
a deductive change order.

There were 20 Changes to the contingency. The changes to the contingency consisted
of:

• 13 - Owner requested changes in the amount of $65,721 (.03% of the contract
amount)

• 1 - Value Engineering change in the amount of ($8,970) (0.0% of the contract
amount)

• 3 - Changed Conditions in the amount of $14,170 (0.01% of the contract
amount)

• 3 - Code Required changes in the amount of $16,156 (0.01 % of the contract
amount)

The project was completed well within the project budget and approved funding and
there were no changes to the contract time. The work was completed within the time
frame and within the approved budget. There are no outstanding claims from either the
Contractor or from the County. Review of the work summary will outline additional
project details.

The Regional Water Safety Training Center- Empire Pool was dedicated on June 12,
2009 in a public dedication ceremony and opened for public use on June 13,2009.

POLICY ISSUES:

The Board of Supervisors has the responsibility for final acceptance of capital
improvement projects. This project is important for the Board of Supervisors Priority of
A safe community, A healthy community, Effective partnerships, and Efficient delivery of
public services.

STAFFING IMPACT:

Staff from the Chief Executive Office and the Stanislaus County Parks and Recreation
Department worked in collaboration with the Empire Municipal Advisory Council and
Empire Pool Community Committee to deliver this project. There is no additional
staffing impact.


